

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Matter of

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

A.P. No. 3-17184

Respondent.

RESPONDENT CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON'S BRIEF
SUPPORTING PETITION FOR REVIEW

Thomas A. Ferrigno
Stephen J. Crimmins
Murphy & McGonigle PC
1001 G Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20001
tferrigno@mmlawus.com / 202.220.1923
scrimmins@mmlawus.com / 202.661.7031

David E. Hudson
Hull Barrett PC
Sun Trust Bank Building
801 Broad Street, 7th Floor
Augusta, GA 30901
dhudson@hullbarrett.com / 706.722.4481

Dated: July 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE DIVISION’S UNSUSTAINABLE RECORD ON PURPORTED SEPTEMBER 2011 FRONTRUNNING	3
A. Making New Law	3
B. Division’s “Imminence” Prong Not Satisfied.....	3
C. Division’s “Price-Impact” Prong Not Satisfied	5
II. THE DIVISION’S UNSTAINABLE RECORD ON GISF’S TRANSACTION WITH GISF’S 81% OWNER.....	6
A. Purpose of the Transaction.....	6
B. Transaction’s Impact on Hull.....	6
C. Transaction’s Impact on Others	7
III. THE DIVISION’S UNSTAINABLE RECORD ON OCTOBER-NOVEMBER 2011 PROTECTIVE PUTS	7
A. Making More New Law	7
B. Division’s Proposed New Standard Not Satisfied	8
IV. THE DIVISION’S REJECTION OF THE COMMISSION’S JUNE 2019 INTERPRETATION OF THE STANDARD OF CONDUCT FOR INVESTMENT ADVISERS	10
A. The Commission’s Guidance	10
B. GIFSF’s Agreed Scope of Services	10
V. THE CONSTITUTION’S REMOVAL CLAUSE BARS THIS PROCEEDING	12
VI. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS THIS PROCEEDING	13
VII. <i>LIU</i> DECISION LIMITING DISGORGEMENT.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	12
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Bennett v. United States SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	11
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	12
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	13
<i>Gibson v. SEC</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 4591 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 825 F.3d 1236 (11 th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 803 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	13
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1936 (2020).....	13
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	12, 13
<i>MFS Sec. Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Oleagues v. Icahn</i> , 866 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , No. 11-cv-723, 2013 WL 5566252 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2013)	12
<i>Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB</i> , 2020 US Lexis, (Sup.Ct. 6/29/2020).....	12
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	12

Statutes and Rules

Advisers Act § 206(4) and Rule 206(4)-8.....	11
Advisers Act §§ 206(1)-(2).....	11
Exchange Act § 10(b) and Rule 10b-5.....	11
Exchange Act § 16a-1(a)(2).....	8

Other Authorities

Interpretation Regarding Standard of Conduct for Investment Advisers, Rel. IA-5248 (6/5/2019).....	10
---	----

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Matter of

CHRISTOPHER M. GIBSON,

A.P. No. 3-17184
